

19 July 2013

Mr. Justin McCarthy Judicial Watch 425 Third Street, SW Suite 800 Washington, DC 20024

Reference: F-2012-01864

Dear Mr. McCarthy:

This responds to your 20 March 2012 letter appealing our 13 March 2013 final response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, submitted on behalf of Judicial Watch, for

- 1. All complaints of anti-Islamic content in any educational or training material by any individual:
- 2. Any educational or training material (including Powerpoint slides) complained of as being anti-Islamic or containing anti-Islamic content whether it was later deemed to be so or not;
- 3. All communications, including interagency or third-party communications, regarding the identification, alteration, or elimination of educational or training material alleged at any point to be anti-Islamic or contain anti-Islamic content whether it is ultimately deemed to be so or not.

The Agency Release Panel (ARP) considered your appeal and determined that, despite thorough and diligent searches of the appropriate records systems, we were unable to locate any records responsive to your request. Therefore, in accordance with Agency regulations set forth in part 1900 of title 32 of the Code of Federal Regulations, the ARP has denied your request. In accordance with the provisions of the FOIA, you have the right to seek judicial review of this determination in a United States district court. Alternatively, the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) offers mediation services to resolve disputes between FOIA requesters and federal agencies. Using services offered by OGIS does not affect your right to pursue litigation. For more information, including how to contact OGIS, please consult its website, http://ogis/archives.gov.

Sincerely,

Michele Meeks Executive Secretary Agency Release Panel